For these reasons, the Commission accepts Hardin District’s revised adjustment to

increase rate case amortization expense by $5,527 to a pro forma level of $7,485.

Depreciation

Hardin District proposes to increase test-period depreciation expenses of

$584,313 by $105,051 to a pro forma level of $689,364.28 According to Hardin District,

there is only a partial year of depreciation included in the test-period depreciation

expense for the assets placed into service during calendar year 2005.29 Hardin

District’s proposed adjustment reflects the annual depreciation for those assets.30 Upon

review of Hardin District’s proposed adjustment and the test-period depreciation

schedules, the Commission finds that the proposed adjustment is reasonable and

reflects the ongoing level of depreciation expense. Accordingly, the Commission

accepts Hardin District’s adjustment to increase depreciation expense by $1 05,051.

The Commission after considering the pro forma adjustments found reasonable

herein, has determined that Hardin District’s pro forma operations would be as shown in

Table 2.

7- Table 2 I
Test-Period Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations

3,007,520

Account Titles Operations Adiustments
Operating Revenues $ 3,644,599 $ 88,282 $ 3,732,881
Operating Expenses 2,664,268 343,252
Net Operating Income $ 980,331 $ (254,970)
Interest Income 161,477 0 161,477
Inc. Available for -___1 Debt Service $ 1,141,808 $ (254,970) $ 886,838

28 Application, Exhibit 11, Revenue Requirement.

29 Direct Testimony of Brent Tippey at 6.

30 - Id.

-10- Case No. 2006-00410

- REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION

Currently, Hardin District has three outstanding long-term debt issuances: two

-
Table 3

Hardin District Commission
$ 894,413 $ 894.412

fixed interest-rate bonds and one variable interest-rate bond I The bond ordinances for

the fixed-rate issuances require Hardin District to maintain a debt service coverage of

1 . 2 ~  while the variable bond issuance does not have a coverage requirement. Using a

3-year average of its principal and interest payments for calendar years 2006 through